Editorial comments:
The manuscript has been modified and the updated manuscript, 59599_R0.docx, is attached and located in your Editorial Manager account. Please use the updated version to make your revisions.
Revisions have been made to the updated manuscript.

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
	We have proofread the manuscript.

2. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
We asked Elsevier for permission to reproduce figures on January 29. They claim to respond within 10 days, but we have not had a response. It has been 12 days. We published versions of these figures with an open access license agreement. We aren’t sure if this means we do not require their permission and will contact Elsevier again.

3. Please do not abbreviate journal titles for all references.
Journal titles have been updated.

4. Unfortunately, there are a few sections of the manuscript that show significant overlap with previously published work. Though there may be a limited number of ways to describe a technique, please use original language throughout the manuscript. Please check the iThenticateReport attached to this email.
We have thoroughly changed the language to be original. However, iThenticateReport continues to identify our names and affiliations as well as recipes as not original. These are not things that can be changed.

5. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents. Examples of commercial language in your manuscript include SpectraMax, etc.
We have removed instances of commercial language.

6. Please use and h, min, s for time units.
	We have made these changes.

7. Please split some long steps into more sub-steps so that each step contains only 2-3 actions and is less than 4 lines.
	Long steps have been split to sub-steps.

8. Figure 1B: Please add a unit.
	Done.

9. Figure 2B, 2C: Please add a unit.
	Done.

10. Figure 3B, 3C: Please add a unit.
	Done.

11. Step 5.1: Please ensure that all text is written in the imperative tense.
	Changed.

Reviewers' comments:

Reviewer #1: 
I agree with publication in the present form.
Excellent.

Reviewer #2:

I have only a few minor comments/suggestions:
1. The authors mention several times throughout the protocol that a buffer can be used with or without CaCl2 and MgCl2. Maybe the authors could add a short note on when they would recommend to use either one of them?
	A note has been added.

2. In step 1.1, could the authors mention the composition of the SOC media?
	The recipe has been added.

3. In step 1.3, a small aliquot of the uninduced culture is harvested for comparison with the induced culture at a later stage, while leaving the 4 L flask on ice. Is there any time sensitivity to this step, i.e., how long can you leave the flask on ice?
	We have added text.

4. In step 2.5, a nickel-charged resin is prepared. Should one use a freshly prepared column every time or would it be possible to reuse this column a few times for this protocol? For example, if the yield was for some reason low, and you want to redo the expression again within a short time? In my experience the amounts that one requires for a year's worth of experiments mentioned in the discussion and step 5.4 are a bit on the low side, so one might want to do the expression more often. 
We now address this in the text. We prefer freshly prepared columns. A larger column can be used to purify more protein.

5. Since the authors mention the imidazole concentration in step 2.6, maybe they could mention it explicitly in step 2.7 as well?
We have added this to the text.


6. In section 4 the SEC purification is described, but in the discussion it is mentioned that this step is optional, although storing the PCD in the SEC running buffer is important. Maybe the authors could add a short note to section 4 discussing this here as well?
A note has been added to section 4.

7. How long could the pure PCD be stored at -80?
We have added text indicating our experience is up to one year.

8. How often does it happen that the PCD heterodimer is not efficiently induced? Is this often enough that it is important to do the SDS-PAGE checks every time?
We have not had difficulty inducing PCD, but it is good practice to ensure induction has occurred. A note has been added to the text.

In the table of materials, a few components seem to be missing:
-PBS
-SOC media
-Mercaptoethanol
-Bromophenol blue
-..
Maybe the authors could go through the list again and make sure all components are listed. 
[bookmark: _GoBack]The list has been updated.
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